
ATTACHMENT - I
(See regulation 2)

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY
AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA _ I

To Be Filled And U t) loaded on PPRA Website In Resoect of Al1
Public Contracts of Works. S es and Goods Worth Fiftv

> NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT.SUi Northern cas Pipelines Ltd.

> FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT. Public Sector Orqanization

> TITLE OF CONTRACT HOIMIO14I22

> TENDER NUMBER LE-073/22

> BRIEF DESCRIPI/ON OF CONTRACT Microbiocide

- TENDER VALUE Rs. 2,245.400/- lncl. GST

> ENG| N EER'S EST| TVIATE RS._2J0.0J00L I!.sLSgl

> ESTIMATED COIVIPLETION PERIOD 03 Months

> WHETHER THE PROCUREIVIENT WAS INCLI,]DED IN ANNUAL
PROCUREMENT PLAN? Yes /No

> ADVERTISEMENT

(i) PPRA Website 06.09.2022 (TS489500E) Yes/No(Federal
Agencies) (lf yes give date and PPRA'S tender number)

News Papers Yes Dailv News. Dawn, etc dt: 17.09.2022
(lf yes give names of newspapers and dates)

> TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TII\,4E) 27.10.2022 1600 HRS

> NATURE OF PURCHASE Local / lnternational

> EXTENSION lN DUE DATE (lf any) Yes / No

1J (s

Million or More

!



I
2

> NUIVIBER OF TENDER DOCUIVIENTS SOLD (03)
(Attach list of Buyers)

> WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA
WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/IENDER DOCUfulENTS
(lf yes enclose a copy).

> WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA
WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCTJMENTS
(lf yes enclose a copy).

Yes / No

Yes / No

> WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREIVIENT WAS USED: - (Tick one)

A) SINGLE STAGE _ ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ----!-

b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE,

b) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE

C) TWO STAGE _ TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE

PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT

CONTRACTING, NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC,) N4

WHO IS THE APPRoVING AUTHoRITYcelerelu4igcllErgsgrctrclt)

> WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER,YC9 / No

> WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED Yes/No

> WHETHER APPROVAL OF COIVPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED

FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING, N.A

> NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED 02

I-



!



PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY
AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA _ II

To Be Filled And U loaded on PPRA Website In Res ect of All
Pu lic ontracts of Works Services & Coods Worth Fi

Million Rupees or More

> NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER M/s.M.Aslam

n P-'1749 Kabarr Ma Partab r

Faisalabad

> RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT
(i.e. 'l't, 2"d, 3'd EVALUATED BtD) 1"t Lowest

> NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?) IqElpgllllle
network as \ rell as in lhe interes t of GOP

> IN CASE EXTENSION WAS IV1ADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE

REASONS (Briefly describe) No

> WHETHER NAIVIES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ

OUT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS ]Yeg / No

i DATE oF Co NTRACT S I G N I N G ZL!2,?q22_lEpp!c9-9!9D!sg)
(Attach a copy of agreement)

> CONTRACT AWARD PRICE Rs.2,246ftQ!4lnql]Qll

ATTACHMENT _ II
(See reeulation 2)

> NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TI[4E OF OPENING OF BIDS
02



2-
> WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL

BIDDERS
(Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)

> ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED
(lf yes result thereof)

Yes / No

> ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN
IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS Yes / No
(lf yes give details)

> DEVIATION FROlvl QUALIFICATION CRITERIA Yes / No
(lf yes qive details)

> SPECIAL CONDITIONS, lF Any
(Give Brief Description)

Nit

ll..No.2/l /2008PPRA-RA.IIII



Ref: PUR-43 (P) Dzted22.122022

The Deputy Dir€ctor (Motritoring & Implemcntalion)
Public Procurement Regulatory Au0ority,
Cabinet Secretariat, Cabinet Division, Oovemment of Pakistan,
Federdl Bank for Cooperalive Buildin8, Sector C-5/2.
Islamabad. Fax# 05)-9224823

FINAL EVALUATION REPORT
(AS Pf,R RULE 35 OF PP Ru1.s.2004)

Dear Sn,
ln complianc€ 10 Rule 35 of Public Procurem€ni Rules, 2004. we giv€ hereunder evaluation resuh of bids received
against Tender Enquiries havin8 value Rs 500.000.00 and abovc issued from SNGPL-HO Laior€.

Name of Procuring Agercy:
Method ofProcuremenli
Tirle ofProcurement:
Tender Enquiry No:
PPRA Ref No. (TS No.):
Da.te & Time ofBid Closing:
Dale & Time ofBid Opening:
No. ofBids Received:
Criteria for Bid Evaluation:
Details of Bid(s) Evaluation:

l_

2_

3.

4_

5.
6.
7.

8.

9.
10_

SuiNonhcm Oas Pip. Linc Limited.
Siogle Slag€ Single EDrelope System
Microbiocide
LE-O73/22
T5489500E
27.10.2022 ,l 1530 Hours
27.10.2022 ai 1600 Hours
02 (Two)

llameofBiddcr Technical
(ifsoolicabl€)

Financirl
(ifaDDlicable) Eraluation R€sults / Rrmark

\d/s- M. Aslam & Panners, Lowest evaluated bidder

M/s. Delia Enlerprhes, Latore Technicall_v Non-Responsive

Accordingly, Purchase Order is being placed on the lowe* evaluated bidd.r basis

\rm€ of Bidder Trtrder ltcm No. Purchase Order \0.

M/s M Aslam & Partners. Lahore 0l

Thanking you and be$ rcgard

Yours Faithfully,
SUI NORTI{ERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED

.+>,_
| "'l'

iFiaz Raso60-
Dy. Chicf Offi cer (Procuement)

/or MANAGING DIRECTOR

Copy by post; The D€putl Direcror (Monitoring & Implementation), Islamabad

N.O.O
ccr Secy. 1o GNI (Procuremonl) Pl$sc arange iar to Pl'ltA

?-1

/L

SUINORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED

I HotMt}t{nz

,,.,
I

@rEl



Rcf: HO/M/0l4,/22 Datcdi 02.12.202:

GENER \L \IA\A(;F.B tPROCI RF.\,tE\Tt

Io meet the follo\\ing requirement for Compression Depaftment againsl indert I MU L/C1Lpi001l/23
(AnncrJ) duly cleared by Coordinaro. (PB&MC) vidc memo darcd 10.08.2022. tender cnquirJ, No_
LE 071/22 r{as processed on 15.09.2022 and published on ppRA rvebsite on 16.0g.2a22. Tender was
also press advertised on 17.09-2022.

IlICROBIOCIDE
F,NOLtRY # I,E-()'3/:2

PURCHASI,I 0RI)ER -\'O. H(YlU/o14/2022

Tender was based on single stage single envelope system. Tender documents were issued to Three (03) firms
against payment upon their requests. Tender closing date was extended from OS.7O.2OZZ to 27.lO.2O2Z
due to no bid. 0n the extended due date i.e. 2?.70.ZOZZ bids receiv€d from 02 bidders atongwith sample
were publicly opened and sent to indentor for technical vetting v de memo No. LE-073/22 dated 28.10.2022.
ln response, GM (Compression) conveyed technical vetting vide memo # C-48/M(64) dated 22.11.2022
tecei'.ted an 24.11.2022 (Flag 'A') through SGM (Compression), the summary of which is as under:

Sr Name of
Bidders

l
M/s M. Aslam Partners &
Company. Faisalabad

Technicalh Responsivc
Rt.6.10!

2
MA Deha Engineering
Solulions, Lahore

Technically Non-Respotrsire.
Rs. 630/-

Bidder has not provided confimation regarding
tender technical specifi carion

M/s M- Aslam Parteners & Company, Fajsalabad are the single technically/ commercially responsive bidder.
M/s M. Aslam Pafieners & Company, Faisalabad mentioned Rs. 650/- in column of,'unit price ex-u;orks
including dulies & ta\es if any but excluding sales tax" and Rs. 640/- in column .,unit price withoul sales tLx'..
Subsequently bidder vide email dated 30.11.2022 confirmed rhar unir price witlour sales rax is Rs.640/-. It is
also meDtioned that at bid opening time th! unit rate of M/s Aslam partners & Company , Faisalabad tras
announced a5 Rs. 6401.
In vie\l of foregoirg, Purchase Order No. HO/M/o14/22 valuing Rs. 2,246,400/- including GST @17% is bcing
placed on M/'s M. Aslam Parteners & Company, Faisalabad on single responsive bidder basis. Managelnenl
Sanction Rei SS/Compl2022-D1642-4993 is placed ar (FIag'B,).

The offer of M/s M. Aslam Parlners & Companv, Faisalabad is valid till 27.12.20?2

Kirrdly approve.

'0

)

'tl i.

7
tl

(FtAZ RASOOL)

1--

1 5 i. i',l i022

o M

0 tJtc

RECEB\IED

PO
D€scription

PreviousiFOR
Rate (R5i /Ks)

Present FOR
Rate (Rs. /Ks)

IIOrM/012r2
Dated 30.05.22

M/s M. Aslam Parlners & Co
Faisalabad.

6r5.Q 640.00 1.06 +

's.!i
Thru: CO(PjI)

I're!ious Price Comoarison

-,.

Supplier



STIINORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LTD
Gas House, 21-Kashmir Road, Lahore-5.

LoCAl, PtiRCHASE ORIER \o: H0/[I/01,{/22

M/s. M. Aslam Part ers & Company.
P 17,19 Kabar Marke! Parlab Nagar,
Jhang Road, Faisalabad.

Subje ct; llicrobiocide

Relcrence: nr E Dail dated l0.l1.2

fax Reg. I 0-r-91 9999 96; l9
Dear Sirs.

enquirv # LE-071/22 dated 15.09.2022. Your Salcs Tax Reg. / N fN # 7204095-0. Our Sales

we are pleased to place an ordei on you for the folloeinS irems. subject to ierms md condnions prinred overlea( chanees.
addilions, the.ero. inchding lhose lo the ordered material willbe authorized so1e1) by o amendm€nt to this order which will be
executed i.lhe smeImn( a this order-

Sr DESCRIPTION {,nit. Qrv.
Rale
(Rl.)

Total Value
(Rs.)

1 [licrobi0cid€
Manufacurer: Winz-ee Chemicals. Lahore
Pakistan.
(Detailed specifications i technical senices as

per quotation r tender enquirv).

Plus Sales Tax @ I7%

Total F.O.R. Multan Store Price ;ncluding
Sales Tax @ l7%.

Kg. 3000 6.101 1,920,000.00

326,400.00

2,216,100.00

Notes ment;oned on attached Annexure-l
would be applicable to this purchase order.

(Rupees: Tlvo Nlillion f\\o Hundred Fort_y

Sir Thousand I,'our Hurldred Onlv).

Yours Faithtully,
SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED

\)

(FIAZ RASOOL)
DY. CHIEF OFFICER (PROCUREMENT)

\
ndl rL, l/00 23 tDated .0l .28 022Chief MxlianC

PCS # 063 dal€d 28.I0.2022. Technical retting
received vide CM(Comp), Mukan memo # C-48/

64 dared 22.11 .2012

A/C : Store Stock
(lndex # 1 1-005.0023 6.03.00)

Dated: 25 .07.2022 1t0 000/--T/642-499i.t Sanction Rel S

Date: 30.11.2022
Net Cost Rs. 2.246.400/-

Cn 
>-q -\ \--?--a-



A\}-EXTI{E I
SIII NOR (]AS PIP}]I,IN S LI\ITEI)

PURCHASE ORDER NO.HO/l{/OI.Ii2O22

2. PERFORIIANCE/WARR BOND GUARANTEF,

Please arange to provide at your own cost a Performance/Waranty Bo d Guarantee equivalent
to l0% of the total value of the purchase order (excluding sales tax) within 30-days after
receipt of purchase order as per clause 1l of the tender enquiry. The Performance/Warranq
Bond should remain valid for six months aft the last portion ofthe goods have been delivered
to the final destination. In case Performance,/r ananty Bond Guarantee is not received within
given time period of 30 days, the validity period of06 monrhs will be increased to 09 monrhs
after the last portion o f the goods and serv ices are delivered to the final destination. 

i , ; I . ;

2. TECHNICAL SERVICES

You u,ill provide technical seNices/monihly visits of representative durjng the period of usage
of quoted chemicals (02 yeats). You will also provide 09 Nos. of dip slides per month free of
cost at our sites as per compliance sheet / terms and conditions attached with tender enquiry&
confimed in your quotation. .. . -l1:

You are required to deliver the material within 03 months after the date ofreceipt ofpurchii'e
order at our TIansmission Stores, Piran Ghaib Road, Multan.

Mate al should be supplied as per specilications given in the purchase otder and sample
submitted by you and approved by us.

4. PAYMENT

Paymenl will b€ made to you by our account department w;th;n 30 days after satisfactoiy
completion of 6df delivery as given in purchase order and after receipt of your bitls iir
duplicate supported with all requisite documents including receipted copies of Delivery
Challans.

6. SAIES TAX

Above prices are inclusive ofall Govcmmcnl Taxes and duties. including 17% Sales tax. Sales
Tax willbe paid/dcducl as per law upon submission ofdocumentary evidence-

6. SIIELF LIFE

Bidder shoutd ensure quality of packing material (i.e plastic can€s) would not leak during
storage period oflhese chemicals (upto 03 years). ,

7. MANUFACTfIRER OF RAW MATERIAL

M/s.Winzee Chemicals, Inhore

8. HEALTII & SAFETY ENT!'IRONMENT

It is your responsibility to take measures as per General Procedure of HSE
environmental h€alth, safety law ard regulations, which is available at
"www.sngpl.com.pk".

in vieqlg.f
our website

'i Lr, r1' Jr ..mc L. Dn \n \. j. - Da . <08 irl:

3. DELI\:ERY



9. I-A'I I,l Dl.LlVI-rlt\ CHARGES

P.Order No.HO,^,I/0 l4l2022
M/s. M.Aslam Partners & Company, Faisala

Yours laithfuily,
SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED

( IIAZ R-{SOOL )
DY,CIIII,F OFFICER (PROCUREMENT)
Ior \4,,\NAGINC DIRECTOIi

/I 1L \*<*'

Ifthe material as given in the order have not been delivered on time and as per stipulations ln
the contract except on account of F'orce Majeure within the delilery period given in the
contract, Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited shall be entitled to recover loz (one percent) of
the total value (excluding sales tax) ofthe delayed pad of material for each week ofdetay, by
way of Late Delivery Charges subject to maximum of l07o ofthe total vaiue (excluding sales
tax) of the delayed part of the material- The period for calcularion of Lare Delivery Charges
shall be reckoned in number ofdays for which the material was delayed.

Ail the supplies alier expiry of scheduled delivery period will be subject to clause mentioned
above and does not require any additional noting/markingicomments on deliverv challans etc. ar
the time ofreceipt oldelayed supplies.

The payment ofsuch Late Delivery Charges shall not relieve the supplier from performing and
fulfilling its obligations under the contract nor will the corresponding rights and entitlemenrs dl
Sui Northem be affected or reduced in any manner.

Whenever Late Delivery Charges or any other claim become payable, Sui Northern Cai
Pipelines Limited, in its sole discretion shall quantil, the same as per tender terms and serve i
written notice upon the supplier requir;ng immediate palment thereol Ifthe supplie.lails to
renit payment wilhin the given time period as mentioned in the notice, to be served under any
mode of communication i.e E-mail, Fax, Courier, registered postal cover etc., SNGPL \ill
become entitled to recover the same forthwith by calling upon the compleie
Performance/Warranty Bond Guarantee. The amount over and above the SNGPL'S claim wiil
be returned to the bank, on supplier's account, after completion ofcontract performance period.

In case ofa contract on turnkey basis or the material co\rered in the contract is a compact dnii
consisting ofmore than one item(s) / part(s) or the delayed part ofsupply / services, in any wiry,
affects the overall completion, utilization or functionalily ofthe whole item/*ork, the Late
Delivery Charges will be worked out on whole unir(s). 

.,.

Please also note that all other terms/conditions ofour tender enquiry No.LE-073l2022 and thds;
which have been agreed to through exqhange of corespondence after bid opening date ai6
integral part ofthis purchase order.

L,:' aLa'tI! Docuuarsrl'.o Nol ES lor l,ae: i0, oj ir.,



Rct t-E 073122

4 ([./t i .t/t^
t-. D.

t/'.

Dated:15.09.2022

/ tp

SLTI NORIHERN GAS PIPEL1NES
21-K,A.SH,\{IR ROAD, LAHORE (PAKISTAN)

I /

(-
{k
/y!, Z

t )

ATTON TO BID / IN

utRY NO. Lf-073r2
OPE),{l\G DATE: 05.10.2022

ry for suppl) olsubjecl noted items

btz/< .t c- rJ,
the followingr -

Appe.dix'B'

Appendix'D
Appendix'E'

Appendix'G'

i).
ii).

iii).
iv).
v).
uil

vii).

Scledul€ of Requirement and Deli\e
Technical Sp€c;fi calions

Specimen ofBid Bond
Specimcn of Pcformancel\Varanl)
Format olAulhority Letter for atren

lrid opening dlte tl5-10.2022 Time 1600 Hou

"iM,l

/t\

rltu,,s
\-,,/ , I

\iiil.
i').
I),

bidders reprcsenlatives lo lhe bid opening Cornm;tlee al the time of public opening of
technical ar well as commercialbids).

Questionnaire / Commercial Sheet

CeflificaleOf Full DisclosureAndNon-Collusion
Manner And l\,lechanism To Blackljsling/ Cross Debaring Of SLrpplier Or Connacbr

2- You firm and irevocable offer ;n Pak Rupees must be based on lree delivery at our !4UEs:S&rq!!s!..l0IrD
&s!L-Iurt4&

3. The deliv€ry musl conlorm to lhe tems siven in the "Schedule ofRe4uiremenl ard Delivery" (Appendix'B') and
must be strictly adhe.ed to. Earlierdelivert willalso b€ accepl.able.

4. GeneralTems attached as Appendix-A, must be taken into consideration before submilting your quotalion.

5. Your offer musr rema;n open for a period of 60 days fronr !}e closing date ofthe tender

3

6. Ifyou have any doubts as !o the meaning of any ponion oflhe specificadoss or "GeneralTerms", you should when

subm;ttingyour bid, set oul in yourcoledng lelter,the inl€rprclation upon which you.ely.

7. Your offer shouLd be prepared in duplicate and both the copies of your bid/quotaiion should be addresed and
foMa.ded di.ect to:

THE GENIIAL MAN"ACER (PROCUREMENT)
SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITSD,
IST FLOOR GAS HOUSE,2I.KASHMIR ROAD,
LAHORE PAXISTAN.

Bolh original ed duplicale bids/quotations must be enclosed in duplicate seal.d .ov€.. Boih th€ Inner and

outerenvelope must marked with the followingr-

"Conlidential"
Bid / Quotation for the supply of yjsgLilgidg
render Enquiry No. tE:01!42

Sealed cover should lot b€ar any marking which can s;\e any indication about the sender. Otrer rece edbv
T€lex,/Tel€fax/Cable,E-mail will notbe acc€pted.

9. Bidvquoutions will be received in this ofTice on or befor€.10!l0J!2 by lgqlssE Dd will be opened publiclv

on th, same dare atllli!!-I9l$ at the address m€ntion€d a1 Sr'7 above. In cae ofholiday(s) falling on the dat€ of
b;ds opening bids/quolations wil] beopened at the s3me time on the next working da). lt wjllbe the responsibilily

of th€ bidder 1o deliler the bids before the closing ime. The Companv does not take any responsibilitv.

whatso€v€r, ofcollecfon of bids from any agency BidrQuotations receiled after th€ bids opening dale and time

will nol be considered and willbe retumed.

E1TEN DERS\LE.O7]-22 M ICROBIOCID E,dO'

IIICROBIOCIDE



4.4

It is the intention of Sui No hern Gas Pipelines Linited, to deal
directly with manufacturers of the items required.

For the purposes of determining the lowest evaluated bid, lacts other
tha]1 price such as guaranteed delivery period, reliaiiliq/ and
efhrienc) uI marerial. dvailabiliry of service and spare parts and
creditability of bidde.s will be taLen into consideration.
Every bidder is required to submit only onc proposal / option agaitst
of one tender documents set. Alterflate / second option / proposal
can be submitted by procuring new terder documents set with
submission of separate bid borrd. Submission of more than one
options / offers against purchase of one tender document set by
submitting one bid bond will lead to disqualification / rejection of the
whole bid. No further chance / clarfication to withdraw additional
ofler / option will be provided.
Bids rvill be evaluated on item-wise basis, unless ald until
mentiored otherwise. However, in case, after evaluation, the tendered
quantities are splitted bet$,een t\ro or more bidders a'Id chun* of any
supplier(s) is too smali to cover administrative cost on furttrer
processing of the purchase order, pre-shipment inspection cost etc,
as determined by the procuring agency: order o{ such item(s) will be
placed on next lowest avarlable responsive bid winning / securing
orderable quantities.

All deviations from or exceptions to, or qualifications of
sfe. frcattons sha ll be cl.afly slaled scpar-ctely in the proposals.

4.5 The marufacturers should offer only one product against each item,
in conformity with the speciJications stipu-lated in the tender
documents.

5. RT'DCTI OF BIDS.

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited rese1i",es the dght to reject any or
all bids which do not meet the intent oI the specifications or where
thcre is evidence of lack of competition or rvhere the lowest bid exceeds
the cost estimated bJ, an amount which in the opinion of Sui Northern
Gas Pipelines Limited is sufficient to_iustifv such a cause.

5.2 The Company does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any particular
bid oi any part of a bid, nor will be responsible to pay the expenses or
losses which may be incurred by any tenderer/ bidder in the
preparation of his bid.

5. EVAIUATION OF BIDS
6.1

1D

6.2

6.3

7. CAITVASSI$G

Ca-nvassing by ajly bidder at arry stage of ttre tender evaluation is strictly
prohibited. Any infringement vrill lead to disqualification.

8. AWARD OF CONTRACT

It is the intention to a\rard a contract to the bidder whose bid has been
determined to be the lowest evaluated technica.lly acceptable bid and who
meets the. approximate standard of capabiiity and finarrcial responsibility
subject to our rcservation as mentioned at clause 6 above.

2


